



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
WRIT PETITION NO: 21999 OF 2020**

Between:

Padala Varalaxmi, D/o Thangavelu Aged 34 Years, Occ- Household, R/o. Shivagiri Village, Polavaram Mandal, West Godavari District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Irrigation and Command Area Development (Water Resources) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Special Collector (Land Acquisition), Indira Sagar (Polavaram) Project, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.
3. Special Deputy Collector, (Land Acquisition), Indira Sagar (Polavaram) Project Right Main Canal, Unit - 1, Kovvur, West Godavari.
4. The Tahsildar, Polavaram Mandal, West Godavari District
5. Padala Srinivasa Reddy, S/o Nagi Reddy Aged 42 Years, Occ- Cultivation, R/o Koruturu Village, Polavaram Mandal West Godavari District.

... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SIVA SANKARA RAO BORRA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of Respondents 1 to 4 in not Granting Rehabilitation and Resettlement benefits corresponding to the petitioner's RCC house bearing Door No- 2-10 constructed in a Plot of Ac 0.03 Cents and Thatched house bearing Door No- 2-2 constructed in Plot of Ac 0.03 Cents of Koruturu Village, Polavaram Mandal, West Godavari District, in spite of utilization of the same for the purpose of Polavaram Irrigation Project, as illegal, irregular, irrational, violative of provisions of Land Acquisition Act, 1894 and offends articles 14, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents to grant Rehabilitation and Resettlement benefits in favour of the petitioner i.e., house, house site and construction cost of the house etc., without paying the same to 5 respondent

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SIVA SANKARA RAO BORRA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR IRRIGATION for Respondent No.1, GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION FOR Respondents 2 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Padala Srinivasa Reddy, S/o Nagi Reddy, Aged 42 Years, Occ- Cultivation, R/o Koruturu Village, Polavaram Mandal West Godavari District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith(copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted , on or before 07.12.2022.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Issue notice to the 5th respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the 5th respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post on 07.12.2022".

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- M. SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For A.

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Padala Srinivasa Reddy, S/o Nagi Reddy, Occ- Cultivation, R/o Koruturu Village, Polavaram Mandal West Godavari District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. SIVA SANKARA RAO BORRA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRIGATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh[OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh[OUT]
5. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:23/11/2022

NOTE: POST ON 07.12.2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.21999 of 2020

